
 
 

INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2020 IN REMOTE MEETING – TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  COVID-19 IMPACT AND RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

6.  ROLE OF THE THIRD SECTOR 

 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

7.  GOOD WORK STANDARD 

 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8.  STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK HEADLINE 
INDICATORS 

 (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

9.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN REFRESH 

 (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

10.  INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND GREEN ECONOMY CHAMPIONS 

 (Pages 53 - 54) 
 



 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 

HELD ON MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Debra Coupar Leeds City Council 
Councillor Carole Pattison Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Claire Harrison Homes England 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Mike Hawking (Advisory Representative) Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

 
In attendance: 
  
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
13. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Kate Hainsworth, Rob Webster, and Liz Town-
Andrews.  
 
 

14. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting. 
 
 

15. Possible exclusion of the press and public 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
There were no items which required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be 
approved.  
 
 

17. Notes of the Inclusive Growth  Workshop - 14th Feb 2020 
 
Resolved: That the notes of the Inclusive Growth Workshop held on 14 
February 2020 be noted.  
 
 

18. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair wished to welcome four new members to the panel: Kate 
Hainsworth, Karl Oxford, Claire Harrison, and Sam Keighley. 
 
The Chair discussed the issues which would be the focus of the Panel 
including the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic and the global reaction to 
social injustices and inequality, including the Black Lives Matter movement. 
  
 

19. Covid-19 Economic Response and Recovery 
 
Members considered a report which set out the economic impacts of Covid 19 
and the work underway on the response and recovery. 
 
Members discussed the following:  
 

 The way in which the pandemic had impacted some groups 
disproportionately, which included unprecedented levels of 
unemployment particularly for young people and the over 50s. The 
Panel also discussed the disproportionate impact on black and minority 
ethnic communities.  

 That the role played by the voluntary, community and social enterprise 
sector) during the pandemic was recognised as vital and had 
connected with the people and communities in need of the most 
assistance. It was suggested that a key role for the third sector should 
be to ensure the most excluded benefit from the recovery.  

 Members discussed the approach to the recovery and how targeted the 
approach should be, for instance around geography, communities, and 
economic sectors. Members felt that targeting a few key priorities with 
high levels of impact was preferable to broader, but more thinly spread, 
support.   

 That a united voice to government for investment and funding was 
essential.  

 That it was vital to ensure that pockets of deprivation are addressed, 
and no communities are left behind.  

2



 That immediate resource should be focussed on retaining jobs. 

 The importance of designing skills programmes to target specific sector 
and make sure that they are widely accessible as well as delivering the 
range of supply side programmes that will be needed. 

 Members discussed the role of the Panel going forward. Given that 
inclusive growth cuts across all areas of the Combined Authority activity 
the Panel could take on a monitoring / supporting role to ensure that 
each panel had inclusivity at the forefront of their thinking.  

 Members agreed that identifying Inclusive Growth champions on each 
Panel would be useful in setting challenges and overseeing standards. 

 

Resolved: 

 

(i) That the emerging key inclusive growth related impacts on the City 
Region during the pandemic and receives a future report on potential 
options for monitoring inclusive growth as set out in the submitted 
report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the Panel’s views on the developing work being led by the West 

Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board be noted. 
 

 

 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   16 September 2020    

Subject:   COVID-19 Impact and recovery update 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Alex Clarke 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the draft Plan for COVID-19 economic recovery and 

to provide context for subsequent items. 
 

2. Information 
 
2.1 The Covid-19 pandemic is a global health and economic emergency that has 

affected everyone in West Yorkshire in some way. In our collective efforts t
[...]
omy for the future.  

2.19 Following input to the draft economic recovery plan from a wide range of 
stakeholders, including this Panel, a draft plan was endorsed by the Combined 
Authority on 27 July 2020, and a further version was discussed at meetings of 
the LEP Board and Combined Authority on 3 and 4 September. Links to the 
first full version of the Plan and supporting documentation are provided in the 
appendices.  
 

2.20 The plan focusses on three action areas of: good jobs and resilient 
businesses; skills and training; and accelerated infrastructure, and has two 
overarching goals of inclusive growth and sustainable environment. The plan 
sets out what steps are required by national government, at a regional level, 
and how this aligns with local authority level activity, across three stages of 
rescue, re-imagining and resilience.  Across the plan there are initial funding 
asks in the order of £1.4bn, which will be further refined and developed subject 
to future announcements and further understanding of the impact.  

 
2.21 As the implications of COVID-19 continue to unfold, it is expected that the plan 

will be further updated, which will be tested with this Panel to make sure 
priorities remain relevant and are amended as required to meet the recovery 
needs of the region.  

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 The development of the economic recovery plan has been led by the West 

Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board. Further to this, the LEP Board all the 
LEP Panels have been consulted on the emerging economic recovery plan. 

                                                           
1 Further details on the full membership and terms of reference of the recovery board can be found at: 
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/erb 

6

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/erb


There has been regular engagement with Local Authority officers developing 
local economic recovery plans, to ensure alignment. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Panel notes the update in relation to COVID-19 possible impacts and 

on the draft economic recovery plan, and considers items elsewhere on the 
agenda in light of how they contribute to its delivery. 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
11. Appendices 
 
11.1 There are no appendices.  
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel  

Date:   16 September 2020 

Subject:   
Role of the third sector 
 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Flanagan 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To consider the nature and role of the third sector across the region in the 

immediate response to the pandemic and its potential ongoing role in terms of 

ensuring the region benefits from an inclusive economic recovery. 

 

1.2 It is also proposed that a time-bound ‘task and finish’ group is established to: 

 Collect evidence and data to better understand the role, composition 

and scale of the third sector across West Yorkshire, and its 

interdependency with the public and private sectors; 

 Better understand the social and economic contribution being made by 

the sector, and the specific challenges it is currently facing; and 

 Identify how the sector could be further supported at regional level to 

help deliver an inclusive economic recovery. 

 

2. Information 

 

Introduction 

2.1 There is no commonly held definition of ‘the third sector’ (also sometimes 

referred to as the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise or VCSE 

sector).  The National Audit Office (NAO) for example uses ‘third 

sector organisations’ as a term to describe the range of organisations that is 

neither public sector nor private sector. It includes voluntary and community 

organisations (both registered charities and other organisations such as 

associations, self-help groups and community groups), social enterprises, 

mutuals and co-operatives. 

9

Agenda Item 6



2.2 A key overall role the third sector is engaging with our most disadvantaged 

communities and bringing about positive social change, social justice and 

equality, and economic and social inclusion. Third sector organisations are 

therefore motivated by the desire to achieve social goals (for example, 

improving public welfare, the environment or economic well-being) rather than 

the desire to distribute profit. 

 

2.3 During the Lockdown period, a light was shone on the third sector as a strong 

deliverer and trusted partner.1  There is now a greater appreciation of the 

sector’s ability to galvanise local response and recovery efforts because of its 

connections with, and being trusted by, some of our most disadvantaged 

communities. 

 

2.4 There are, conservatively, estimated to be some 6,000 third sector 

organisations currently operating in West Yorkshire, although this figure, and 

our understanding of the nature of the sector, is not considered to be very 

robust. 

 

2.5 Nationally, the third sector is comprised of a large number of charitable and 

voluntary organisations and social enterprises with a small turnover relative to 

the private sector (having a median turnover of £22k vs £128k for SMEs) and - 

linked to this financial position - limited reserves.  Hence the sector is 

considered particularly vulnerable to socio-economic shocks. 

 

2.6 National statistics suggest that the third sector contributes a modest 1.4% of 

national GDP.  This figure is however considered to greatly underestimate 

actual social and economic contribution of the sector because the value added 

of volunteer time is no
[...]
nd Accessibility – including to economic 
opportunities;  

 Relevant and transferable skills - to enable social mobility; and 

 Good work - which offers sustainable, high-quality employment 
 

2.9 The fulfilment of these Goals is central to the achievement of the draft 

Framework’s ambitions (as also set out in the Plan), such that: 

 All individuals and communities in West Yorkshire are enabled to 

contribute to - and benefit from - our economic prosperity because: 

they are engaged, made confident and inspired; 

 All West Yorkshire employers provide good work because: they value 

diversity (at all levels), promote employee wellbeing, and invest in their 

workforce (the idea of a Good Work Standard is considered elsewhere 

on the agenda); and 

 West Yorkshire is a region which delivers an inclusive economic 
recovery because: every person - and every community - matters 
equally, economic and social disparities are not just reduced but 
eliminated, and diversity - including of our people and communities - is 
a key strength of the region. 

2.10 It is recognised in the Plan that all our sectors will play an important role in 
terms of delivering an inclusive economic recovery and ongoing resilience.  
For example, the crucial role played by the third sector during the immediate 
response to the pandemic is recognised in terms of connecting with the people 
and communities that face the greatest inequalities and their continued 
operation during the crisis (supported largely by independent funders) was 
fundamental to mitigating some of the worst hardships. 

 
2.11 It is therefore proposed in the Plan that the role of the third sector should be 

further strengthened and enabled, to ensure (by working closely and in a 
complementary way with the private and public sector) that our most 
disadvantaged people and communities benefit fully from recovery. 

 
2.12 For example, ensuring all residents and communities have the relevant and 

transferable skill
[...]
ect result of this report.  
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation 

to this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 To recognise and welcome the role that the third sector has played in the 

response to the pandemic and its potential role in securing an inclusive 
economic recovery. 

 
9.2 To comment on the contents of the paper and proposed scope for a time-

bound task and finish group as proposed in Section 2.12. 
 

12



9.3 To delegate the formation and terms of reference of the Task and Finish 
Group to the Chair and lead Chief Executive. 

 
 
10. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
11. Appendices 

 
11. Appendix A - Proposed scope for a time-bound task and finish group to 

consider the role of the Third Sector in delivering an inclusive economic 
recovery. 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 
Proposed scope for a time-bound task and finish group to consider 

the role of the 3rd Sector in delivering 
an inclusive economic recovery 

 

Subject to Panel agreement, it is proposed that a task and finish group is formed to 

undertake the following: 

Collect evidence and data to better understand the role, composition and scale of the 

third sector across West Yorkshire, and its interdependency with the public and 

private sectors: 

Undertake a call for evidence, including from the third sector.  The aim is to develop 
a better understanding of the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 
facing the sector as well as a better understanding of its scale, composition and 
economic contribution to the region eg: 

 The third sector’s contribution to the WY economy in social and economic 
added value terms; 

 The number of organisations and social enterprises, and their activities, 
comprising the sector; 

 The size of the sector in terms of turnover, employees, trustees, and 
volunteers; 

 T
[...]
d 
governing Social Enterprises focussed on financial and risk management, and 
implementing digital projects; and 

 The case for strategic investment in community hubs, for example those that 
actively involve communities and empower third sector organisations serving 
them to develop innovative services and support inclusive growth eg through 
the provision of training and workspaces, wifi, cafes, crèche facilities etc. 

 

16



 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel  

Date:   16 September 2020 

Subject:   Good Work Standard 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Flanagan 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek initial Panel views on the development of a regional Good Work 
Standard and, subject to agreement in principle, to endorse further work to 
develop options for a fit for purpose approach. 
 

2. Information 

2.1 The impact of COVID-19 has demonstrated the range of inequalities and 

injustices that permeate our region, as well as nationally and globally. 

2.2 The draft West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan seeks to deliver inclusive 

growth and a decent standard of living, where good work and wellbeing allow 

as many as possible to contribute to, and benefit from the region’s economy. 

2.3 A key goal of the Plan is to ensure that good work is made available to 
everyone, which means that sustainable, high-quality employment is provided 
by employers that: 

 value diversity - at all levels, 

 promote employee health and wellbeing, and 

 invest in their workforce including in terms of good pay and 

development. 

2.4 The Plan also recognises that good work is a driver for levelling up through 
increased productivity. This builds on work previously discussed by the BIG 
Panel regarding development of the Local Industrial Strategy. One of the 
emerging options for how to take this work forward was to consider utilising an 
approach based on business behaviours that would improve productivi
[...]
e and resources to help employers become exemplars. 

 Public recognition of a community of good employers holding the Standard, 
including those achieving the highest level, would also be an 
encouragement for others to engage with the Standard. 

 Commitment to the Standard could become a key condition of receiving 
LEP grant support, potentially replacing the current approach of 
commitments from a ‘menu’ of specific Inclusive growth related and other 
activities. 

 
2.8 If designed and implemented effectively, and subject to take up of the 

Standard, the following types of outcomes and impacts could be in view: 

 An increase in the proportion of workforce paid the living wage (eg as 
an illustrative example if a quarter of the 302,000 workers in LCR who 
currently earn below the living wage benefited from this uplift, it would 
derive an estimated local economic benefit of £54m p.a., and benefit 
the public finances by c.£33m p.a.); 

 Reduced employment and pay gaps for disadvantaged groups; 

 Increased workforce diversity and social mobility; 

 Increased workforce skills development and skills utilisation leading to 
reduced skills shortages/gaps; 

 Reductions in staff turnover and absenteeism; and 

 Increased innovation and productivity 

2.9 Subject to the initial views of this Panel, further work could be undertaken by 

officers to: 

 Identify options for a WY Good Work Standard model – either existing 

‘off the shelf’ (such as the Great Jobs Agenda) or a bespoke approach 

which draws from local consultation and engagement and ideas from 

other regional models, eg London; 

19



 Scope out the potential costs and funding sources; 

 Identify potential risks and mitigations, including alignment with any 

existing or proposed local approaches; and 

 Propose a critical path for delivery and key milestones 
 

2.10 The Business, Innovation and Growth Panel received a similar report on 8th 
September and endorsed the recommendations. 

 
3. Clean 
[...]
, and the need to incorporate the future Mayor’s 
manifesto commitments into our work, an agile West Yorkshire Strategic 
Economic Framework (SEF) has been agreed by the Combined Authority. 

 
2.2 The SEF forms the new overarching economic strategy for the region, building 

on the successes of the SEP. It sets out the vision for the region and our 
priorities for achieving this. It ensures that all LEP and Combined Authority 
strategies are aligned with a clear focus on meeting these priorities. It has 
been designed to be flexible, able to reflect our evolving policy remit and 
improve our resilience during periods of change and uncertainty. It will bring 
together existing and subsequent strategies under a single banner, ensuring 
greater alignment between our strategies, priorities and vision for the region 

 
2.3 The SEF is underpinned by a monitoring and impact section. The success of 

the SEF will be monitored against our progress across our five priorities 
(including inclusive growth) using a set of headline indicators. These headline 
indicators, once finalised, will be supplemented by a more extensive range of 
indicators covering each policy and strategy area, and will be the subject of a 
future report.  It is anticipated that this follow-on work will provide an inclusive 
growth dashboard, which factors in indicators by protected characteristics and 
area deprivation, as far as possible. 

 

23

Agenda Item 8



2.4 Appendix A provides an overview of proposed headline indicators for the SEF, 
making specific reference to those relevant to Inclusive Growth.  The headline 
indicators are intended to show how the local economy is broadly developing 
overall and improving but also demonstrate how the work of the Combined 
Authority, the LEP and its partners is contributing to that progress. 
 

2.5 Enabling Inclusive Growth is one of five high level priorities in the SEF with its 
own set of indicators, split between headline indicators and other indicators.  
These are set out in the Appendix, linked to the four proposed inclusive growth 
goals of Wellbeing, Connectivity and accessibility, Transferable and relevant 
skills and Good work.  However, as the LEP Board recently recognised, many 
of the headline indicators associated with the remaining SEF high level 
priorities also have an important bearing on inclusive growth and these are 
flagged in the Appendix.  The Appendix also includes proposed additional 
inclusive growth indicators which are supplementary to the headline indicator 
set. 

 
3. Clean Growth Implications 
 
3.1 There are no clean growth implications directly arising as a result of this 

report.  
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The report identifies the opportunity to develop a monitoring approach for 

understanding and tracking Inclusive Growth, which will have a clear focus on 
delivering more inclusive growth across the City Region. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising as a direct result of this 

report. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this report.  
 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications arising as a direct result of this report.  
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation 

to this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 To note and comment on draft Strategic Economic Framework headline 

indicators, in particular those in relation to enabling inclusive growth. 

24



 
9.2 To receive a future report setting out a detailed draft inclusive growth 

dashboard, which factors in indicators by protected characteristics and area 
deprivation, as far as possible. 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
11. Appendices 
 
11.1 Appendix A - West Yorkshire Strategic Economic Framework: draft inclusive 

growth ind
[...]
2020)

• Stage 4: Publish and launch plan (Early 2021)

52



  

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   16 September 2020    

Subject:   Inclusive Growth and Green Economy Champions 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Flanagan 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide the Panel with a proposed approach to ensure the LEP and its 
advisory panels continue to support the delivery of inclusive growth. 
 

2. Information  
 
2.1 The Combined Authority and LEP have identified securing inclusive growth as 

a key priority.  
 
2.2 This Panel provides the lead in terms of advising the LEP on inclusive growth 

matters. However, inclusive growth is cross cutting in nature and is therefore it 
is not just for one organisation or Panel to deliver.  Everyone needs to play a 
role, including each of the LEP advisory Panels.   

 
2.3 As discussed elsewhere on the agenda, the draft COVID-19 economic 

recovery plan makes inclusive growth an overarching objective, and it 
therefore needs to be a consideration in terms of all the regional interventions 
proposed and delivered. 

 
2.4 The idea of ‘champions’ was proposed at the last meeting to ensure that all 

Panels promote inclusive growth. 
 
2.4 One of the challenges to progressing the inclusive growth agenda to date has 

been the scale and cross-cutting nature of the solutions required.  Action is 
therefore required by all Panels and by many programmes, and so although 
widely appreciated and supported it has arguably not been fully considered 
strategically across the whole of the LEP agenda. 

 
2.5 There is a key role for each Panel to play around this agenda, but also a need 

for aligned thinking and co-ordinated action.  Therefore, it is recommended 

53

Agenda Item 10



that inclusive growth champions or advocates are identified for each Panel. 
They would be responsible for ensuring that the priority of enabling inclusive 
growth is fully considered in all decisions and that new opportunities are 
considered and implemented where appropriate and where they can add 
value to the agenda of that Panel.  

 
2.5 It is proposed that these champions will convene as a group as required and 

engage collectively with this Panel to help steer the inclusive growth response 
across the LEP.  

 
2.6 In the first instance, champions may be recruited as volunteers from existing 

Panel members, but if there are any gaps then future recruitment of LEP 
members should factor this in. Each Panel will be asked to designate a 
champion in the first instance. 

 
2.7 The Green Economy Panel is also establishing champions in each Panel, on 

the basis that achieving zero carbon is also an overarching ambition of the 
recovery plan.  The Panel is therefore requested to nominate a member to act 
as a Green Economy Champion. 

 
3.  Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None directly as a result of this report.   
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None directly as a result of this report.   
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 None directly as a result of this report.   

 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Panel endorses the creation of inclusive growth champions for all Panels 

and seeks nominations. 
 

7.2 That the Chair nominates a champion in respect of the Green Economy 
agenda. 
 

8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 None 

54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June
	5 Covid-19 Impact and Recovery Plan Update
	6 Role of the Third Sector
	Item 6 - Appendix A

	7 Good Work Standard
	8 Strategic Economic Framework Headline Indicators
	Item 8 - Appendix A - SEF IG Indicators

	9 Employment and Skills Plan Refresh
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Employment and Skills Plan Refresh

	10 Inclusive Growth and Green Economy Champions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING 
– TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Mike Hawking (Advisory Representative) Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative) 

University of Huddersfield 

 
In attendance: 
 
  
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Aaliyah Younis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
20. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Debra Coupar, Cllr Carole 
Pattison, Rob Webster, Jacqui Gedman, Kamran Rashid and Helen 
Featherstone.  
 

21. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting. 
 

22. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 



There were no items which required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 be 
approved.  
 

24. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair wished to welcome two new members to the panel: Kamran Rashid 
and Kully Thiarai.  
 
The Chair discussed the issues which would be the focus of the Panel 
including the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic and the global reaction to 
social injustices and inequality, including the Black Lives Matter movement. 
 

25. Covid-19 Impact and Recovery Plan Update 
 
Member’s considered a report which set out the economic impacts of COVID - 
19 and the work underway on the response and recovery.  
 

 The Economic Plan has been worked on by the Economic Recovery 
Board. The plan has been adopted and discussed at the Combined 
Authority and LEP Board meetings. The Economic Plan focuses around 
3 priorities; Resilient Businesses, Employment and Skills and 
Infrastructure.  

 There is proposal about digital and its broad sense addressing key 
challenges as well as opportunities that already existed around the 
region but there also are new challenges and opportunities coming out 
of the COVID-19 crisis, which covers both the digital infrastructure as 
well as the supporting digital skills which would be needed to make the 
most of the digital infrastructure and a proposition around a net zero 
carbon economy.  

 Key opportunities for jobs as we transition into a low carbon economy. 

 Next steps are to continue to lobby the Government with partners who 
have shared interests. 

 The Recovery Board are considering a fifth proposition around the 
importance of culture and creative industry for West Yorkshire which is 
a collaborative piece being done with the all of the Districts where the  
Cultural Leads and all of the 5 Local Authorities have worked together 
and identified the needs short medium and long term.  

 Stronger links are being built between aspects of the Recovery Plan 
and Particular aspects of the Health System Plans.   

 Pleased to see focus on Culture in West Yorkshire – particularly for 
younger people.  

 The Panel has done some work particularly on Inclusive Growth which 
is embedded in the plan.  

 Each Local Authority are also developing a plan which will feed in to 
add value.  

 
Resolved: 



 
(i) The Panel noted the update in relation to the COVID-19 possible 

impacts and noted the update on the draft Economic Recovery Plan. 
(ii) The Panel also considered Items elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
 

26. Role of the Third Sector 
 
The Panel Considered the nature and role of the third sector across the region 
in the immediate response to the Pandemic and its potential ongoing role in 
terms of ensuring the region benefits from an Inclusive Economic Recovery.  
 
The paper noted the significance of the third sector in supporting and 
protecting the most disadvantaged communities.  
 
The Economic Recovery Plan recognises the crucial role and proposes the 
sector itself should be supported to play a central role in delivering an 
Inclusive Economic Recovery. The report proposed starting off a piece of work 
which gave the Panel a better understanding of the nature of the sector, a 
better understanding of what could be added for a better and social economic 
growth and what support as a sector it needed going forward.  
 
The work is steered by a task and finish group which consists of a group of 
Panel members and others including those running third sector organisations.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) The Panel recognised and welcomed the role the third party sector has 
played in response to the pandemic.  

(ii) The contents of the paper were commented on. 
(iii) Offers to help for the task and finish group to email James Flannagan.  

 
27. Good Work Standard 

 
The Panel sought views on the development of a regional Good Work 
Standard and subject to agreement in principal, to endorse further work to 
develop options for a fit purpose approach.  
 
Employees in the City Region are not in good work i.e. employees are not in 
secure positions or are not in well-paid positions. In work poverty is not just 
socially harmful but it is a pull in productivity itself. The report proposed to 
prepare some options in this stage to develop some fit for purpose for Good 
Work Standards.  
 
The Panel advised this model is something that needs to be planned and 
endorsed. 
 
Options should be identified for a WY Good Work Standard Model. Either 
existing on the shelf or a bespoke approach.  
 
Resolved: 
 



(i) The panel welcomed this report. The LEP Diversity Champion would 
like to focus on the diversity equity aspect of a good employment 
and ensure this is properly linked in with the work which is 
happening.  

(ii) The living wage employer team would also be happy to be involved.  
(iii) A further progress report to be presented at the next meeting.  
 

 
28. Strategic Economic Framework Headline Indicators 

 
Members were provided with a presentation by Peter Glover on the Strategic 
Economic Framework Headline Indicators.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) The draft Strategic Economic Framework was noted. 
(ii) It was agreed a future report to be given at the next meeting which 

details a inclusive growth dashboard, which factors in indicators by 
protected characteristics and area deprivation.  

 
29. Employment and Skills Plan Refresh 

 
Members were provided with a presentation by Sonya Midgley on the 
Employment and Skills Plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) Members noted the context of the presentation and thanked Sonya for 
the update/presentation.  

 
30. Inclusive Growth and Green Economy Champions 

 
Members were provided with a proposed approach to ensure the LEP and its 
advisory panels continue to support the delivery of inclusive growth.  
 

 The Combined Authority and LEP Board identified securing inclusive 
growth as a key priority.  
 

Resolved:  
 

 The panel endorsed the creation of inclusive growth champions for all 
panels. 

 It was agreed that Members would let James Flanagan have these 
nominations.  

 


